said section 18; thence N. 27° 11′ E., 16.00 chains; thence N. 89° 49′ W., 14.80 chains; thence N. 0° 11′ E., 25.80 chains to a point in the north line of the SE $\frac{1}{4}$ said section 18 which is N. 89° 49′ W., 27.80 chains from the NE corner of said SE $\frac{1}{4}$.

In Section 19, N½NE¼, NE¼NW¼, frac. NW¼-NW¼, lots 2, 3, 4 and 5.

In Section 20, NW¹/₄ SW¹/₄, NW¹/₄ except south 5 acres of SE¹/₄NE¹/₄NW¹/₄.

United States Lands in Tamarac Refuge - Becker County

T. 140 N., R. 39 W., 5th P.M.

In Section 30, SE1/4SW1/4, lots 2, 3 and 6.

In Section 31, lots 1 and 2.

T. 140 N., R. 40 W., 5th P.M.

In Section 25, lot 2.

Approved March 31, 1955.

CHAPTER 300—H. F. No. 559 [Coded]

An act relating to the sales of butterfat in excess of purchases.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. [32.494] Butterfat, sales in excess of purchases. It shall be and it is hereby declared to be unlawful for any person to sell or to permit any of his employees, agents, officers, directors or other representatives to sell butterfat in butter, cheese, milk, cream, or any other dairy products in excess of the number of pounds of butterfat contained in the milk, cream, or other dairy products shown by his books and records as received by such person.

Approved March 31, 1955.

CHAPTER 301—H. F. No. 52

An act relating to notations on stock certificates with respect to liens or restrictions upon transfers; amending Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 302.16.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 302.16, is amended to read:
- There is no lien in favor of a corporation upon the shares represented by a certificate issued by the corporation and there is no restriction upon the transfer of shares so represented unless the right of the corporation to a lien or the restriction or a reference to the existence of a lien or restrictions is stated upon the certificate and, in the case of a certificate issued after June 1, 1955, upon the face thereof. If a reference only to the lien or restriction appears on the certificate, a full description of the lien or restriction shall be available at the registered office of the corporation at all times for inspection by interested persons.
- Sec. 2. This act applies to every lien and restriction existing at the date of enactment of this act and to every lien or restriction thereafter arising, regardless of the date of issuance of the certificate upon which the lien or restriction or reference thereto is stated.

Approved March 31, 1955.

CHAPTER 302-S. F. No. 104

An act relating to the state board of examiners in the basic sciences; amending Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 146.06.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 146.06, is amended to read:
- 146.06 Examnations. Subdivision 1. Any person not hereinafter excepted from the provisions of this chapter desiring to practice healing in this state shall apply to the secretary of the state board of examiners in the basic sciences, on blank forms prepared and furnished by it, to be examined in the basic sciences at the next examination therein following the making of such application and for a certificate of registration in the basic sciences, accompanying such application with a fee of \$15 and sufficient and satisfactory proof that the applicant is 21 years of age or over, is of good moral character and has an education equivalent to graduation from an accred-